in terms of Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 read with the Companies (Investment in 
Associated Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017 for the Company to 
issue of an unconditional, irrevocable, on demand corporate guarantee (in form and 
substance acceptable to the lenders) for an amount of PKR 8,300,000,000 (Pak Rupees 
Eight Billion, Three Hundred Million Only) (equivalent to 60% of the shareholding of Mari 
Technologies Limited in Sky47 Limited) in favour of the lenders of Sky47 Limited to seek 
competitive loan pricing and to secure its repayment obligations under the Facilities 
(including any other amount due under such Facilities) and enter into any related sponsor